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THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI H. M. PATEL): (a) Prior to 21st March, 1977, 322 detention orders
were issued by the former Central Government and 3026 detention orders were issued by the various State Gov erments. At present 118 persons are in detention against these orders;
while 202 detention orders have not yet been executed as the concerned persons are absconding.

(b) to (d). All detention orders issued prior to 21st March, 1977 are being reviewed by the concerned detaining authority and revoked on merit of each case.
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SURI H. M. PATEL: Sir, there may have been some cases in which persons may be ::nTe:,ted anJ ul'tained under MISA and later converted und.er COFEPOSA. But that was not :,.o i.n all cases or in most cases. I 't'hiak the hon. Member would like to knc,w about the rest. Out of th(: Central Government orders the numbe1· of penons who n•main.ed �lttder actual detention afh·1· 2.lst M:,rch. rnn Wili
28. The dctentiun orders in 1·,,3ped Gf 47 pvrsun.-; had not. been l'XCL'L1L,:d as the .:._·onccrned perc�ons \.v:::·re abseo11.d
ing. During thi.'i period frrnn 21..it
M:=i.1·c.1, 1977 to lHh November, 1977,
out of the3e 47 person:; 3 }l<"rsons have bcPn detained. 29 dct011ues have been relf'a,;ed and onl:,.· 2 pcn:01�s are .in
adual dP1.entinn ;:,t present. The l·ases of absconders Wl.'L:' rcvic\Vf'd and i�r l� absonders orck·rs have been revoked.
01w absconder ha,:; died and we are now left with :io :1hsconrlr!rs on 11th
November, 1977.
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SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Sir,

bow is it that the Finance Minister is replying to this question?

MR. SPEAKER: He can reply oil behalf of the Government.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: IIe can icply to the question regaiding deten tions under COFEPOSA only.

MR. SPEAKER: It it, for him to

say.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: You kindly rend out the question.. You klncilv leau this How jp the Fmancc

Minister to replj?

MR. SPEAKER. It has been addressee to the Finance Minister and the Finance Minister is in a position to xeply, he can iepl> on behalf of the government.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: It should bo obout persons ancsted under COFEPOSA; otherwise detention cotno, under the Ministiy of Home Attairs. He must have clearly stated fteopie arrested under COFEPOSA. and only then the Finance Minister could reply Wo must accept that it

is an omission.

MR. SPEAKER Probably it con cern.* paitly the Funster Ministry a.Kl facily the Home Ministry. The

Finance Minister has undertaken to answer it It is for him to say.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Those who do a little home work will find that the question does TSSf mentkto
COFEPOSA----(Interruptions).

MR. SPEAKER: It is for him to say.

PROF.  P̂  G. MAVALANKAE:
Kindly hold ov£r the question till next week.

MR. SPEAKER: I am not holding

it over.

SHRI H. M. PATEL: What is the need to Hold over this question. I <Nt» answering this question. Two per sons are in detention under tHe

Central Government Orders 116 are in detention under the state governments orders. He wanted an explanation tor
118.
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SHRI H. M. PASTEL: They are aH brought "before the advisory board that has been constituted and we are only detaining those whom the ad visory board advises us to detain as there is sufficient evidence, etc. against them t0 detain them for a further period. We will go strictly according to the law. There is no question of anybody being detained after the period is over. They will be proceeded against iff the court as soon as enquiries are over----(Inverruptiom).(Inverruptiom).
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MR. SPEAKER: I am on my legs;
please sif down. He has answered the question: t4Wili you release all of them because the orders for detention were issued by the former govern ment”? He says: No; we Me going to send everything to the advisory board and we go by the advice of the advisory "board. The answer Is com plete.
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SHRI II. M. PATEL: There is a i tt!<_ nuc up in this matter. These
; i‘ ;j11 economic’ oilenders. As I was tayins, we are strictly proceeding according to law and we are seeing to it that all those who should be lelua&fd are released. Everybody who
n dclainod is being brought before the

Advisory Board and the number of 11 lease', as you can see, is very large.
What is now left will be settled very s©on.

*1mw :  w r  t 1

stpt sft ̂ >nfr r •T̂f i

How do you propose to punish them? This is my question.

SHRI H. M. PATEL: That is not a question which arises from this.

SHRI UGRASEN: No. How can you say so?

SHRI H. M. PATEL: Hereafter, the detention will be under COFE POSA and not under MISA or any

other Act.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: The country loses about Rs. 1000 crorea through invoice manipulation in foreign exchange. Can the hon.

Minister tell the House if it is not a feet that the erstwhile Government headed by Shrimathi Indira Gandhi, in their circular No. 671/4«/76-Cus.

VIII dated 24th of November, 197®, had circulated that person̂ engaged openly in normal and legitimate trade, in the course of which some infractions of the economic laws might occur should normally be dealt with for specific Contraventions of the laws concerned----For instance, in the normal course of imports or exports, there may be infractions of the Import trade control or Export trade control or Foreign Exchange

Regulations or Customs Act involving importation of goods in excess of licenced capacity or difference in the quality or specification of the goods or wrong declaration of value, etc.

which constitutes offences under these Acts? Is it a fact that the previ ous Government on the strength ‘of the order had completely kept out the invoice manipulators and only went affor the small smugglers under COFEPOSA?

MR. SPEAKER: This is informa tion. The question is not allowed

You can lay it on the Table of the House.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Sir, I will lay* it on the Table of the House.

I will certify it.

•Laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library. See No. LT-1134/77].
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MR. SPEAKER: You place it on the Table, it will be examined.
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SHRI H. M. PATEL: We have today under detention, I think, some-
whore about 90 persons, who were detained under COFEPOSA during the present Government.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: My question is different. Pei haps, the

Minister does not under, land Hindi There are two parts in my question.
The first part is, is it a fact, that the

Minister of State for Finance stated openly in the press that there are some smugglers who are in league with some politicians and there is a tape-recording of this too, as to how to smuggle the* things? Is it a fact or not? Secondlv, how many per sons ha ire you arrested aFter taking ever this ministry?

MR. SPEAKER: For the second part, he will require notice.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA:  I
protest against you, Sir. You cannot become a minister. Let the minister say whatever he wants to say.

SHRI H. M. PATEL: 1 d0 not know 011 what basis the Minister of State made that statement. I have no in formation about iw But no doubt he must havt- had very definite informa tion. It the hon. member or the

House wisht\ to know, I shall ask him to inform the hon. member #r the House. About the number of person.-? detained under COFEPOSA since this government cairn1 into power, I cannot give him the exart figure, but is round about 90.
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MR. SPEAKER: He saYs he cannot answ~t thIlt.

'IT!•••. ~ q~: 116 m
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~~G;f q~~?

SHRI H. M. PATEL: The number of persons in actual detention OUt of orders issued prior to the revocation of emergency is Goa, Daman and Diu 11, Gujarat 81, Jammu and Kashmir 1, Karnataka 1, Maharashtra 6, Punjab 3, Tamil Nadu 10, West Bengal
3, Central Government 2-total 118.

SHRI SOMNATH CHATTER.JEE:
We are all one that the economic offenders should be very strictly dealt with. May I know from the Minister about the policy of. tbis 'Government? We are told that there have been recently reviews in respect of cases of persons who had been detained by the previous Government.
Upon fresh review, if there are materials to justify their continued deten-
.tion, why eau's this Government take adequate steps under the laws under which they can be sentenced to imprisonment upon trial, which will mean the public will come to know thE:method of the activities indulged in by them and there will be public exposure of those persons, and also, they win be given much more deterrent punishment than this COFE-POSA detention? I want to know why the Government does not go jnto prosecutions against those persons in respect of whu.n they are satisfied th!t there is material upon first review and whether preventive detentiOn laws wil! be a substitute for prosecution Under the ordinary law and vihether this Government considers: that the economic laws which are there in' this country are sufficient Or not.

SHRI H. M.. PA TEL: Wherever there is evidence enough we will certainly go befot'e the court.
2431LS-2. . ' .. ~
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MR. SPEAKER: You haVe not answered his question: Why then do you go in for detention?

SHin H. M. PATEL: There are only two in detention out of orders
.issued by the Central . Government.
That is the position. Wherever there is enough evidence, we will go to the Court and prosecute them.

SHRI SOMNATH CHATTERJEE:
One more point I want to know is whether this Government considers that the provisions contained in the present laws in the country like the FERA, Customs Act etc. are sufficient to catch hold of these persons and launch prosecutions against them. I would like to know whether these laws are sufficient.

SHRI H. M. P ATEL: So far as FE-RA etc. which he mentioned are concerned, they are. sufficient for the purpose for which they were constituted. Where there is any weak-nE:SS,We are examining to strengthen those things. The examination is continuing. The only general law that we have considered necessary to continue for some time is the COFEPOSA.

SHRI SAUGATA ROY: In reply to a Starred Question asked by Mr.
Manoranjan Bhakta which did not come up becaus,e of the delay in the proceedings, the Minister has said that reports received by Government indicate that there has been no spurt in smuggling activities after the release of smugglers and revocation of Erne, gency and the top smugglers are lying low. In another part of the statement he said that there is no proposal at present to amend the COFEPOSA. The )question Mr.
Chatterjee was asking is whether there is any scoPe for reviewing this Act for smugglers. But Mr. Kanwar Lal Gupta said that the Minister of State for Finance, Mr. Satish Agrawal. made an open statement in the 'press that smuggling has increased.
Not only that. He . has addressed a letter to all M.Ps. asking their help to check smuggling. In view of this and in view of the fact that many of the detention orders have not been executed, may I ask what is the value of smugglers’ properties that have been confiscated by this Government ever since Mr. Patel took over charge rf the Finance Ministry.

SHXU H. M. PATEL: First of all,

1 think none of these arises out of this. But I can tell you that about 41

people's properties have been con fiscated. The value ig somewhere round about Rs. 10 crores. I cannot give you the exact figures because you are asking off hand.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Study regarding impact of release of detenus under COFEPOSA

*85. SHRI MANORANJAN BHAK-
TA; Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have made a fresh study of the impact of the release of detenus under COFE POSA after the emergency was lifted and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether those persons are be ing prosecuted for their economic offence* and if so, the action taken against them; and

(c) whether it is proposed to amend the COFEPOSA in order to deal with the economic offenders effectively and if so, the broad outlines thereof?

THE  MINISTER  OF  FINANCE
(SHRI H. M. PATEL): (a) Reports received by Government indicate that there has not been any spurt in smuggling activities after the release of the smugglers on revocation of emergency and that the top smuggl ers are lying low. Although there were reports of re-grouping and attempts at revival of smuggling, those are not confirmed by any actual. s,

,  t  _ • ,*H I J ’
"seizures, & spite of exercising grea ter vigilance and taking intensive

preventive steps.

(b) Yea Sir, necessary action wa der the law (including prosecution)

is also taken in appropriate cases.

(c) No Sir, there is no proposal at present to amend the COFEPOSA
Act.

Price, availability and dtatribution of mustard and rapaaced oil

*86. SHRI L. L. KAPOOR: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND
CIVIL SUPPLIES  AND COOPERA

TION be pleased to state:

(a) whether in spite of the import of edible oil for the Vegetable Oil Industry to the extent of about 6 lakh tonnes and also the production at the previous year’s level, the price of vegetable oil in the market ruled high;

(b) if so reasons therefor and the steps taken to remove such situation;

(c) whether a huge quantity of rapeseed oil has been imported and if so, the total value and quan tity since April, 1977 month-wise along with figures for its distribution
State-wise;

(d) whether in spite of the fixation of price of mustard oil at Rs. 1C per

Kg. no mustard oil >s available in the States of U.P., Bihar and West Bengal at this price;

(e) have there been any com plaints for the adulteration of mustard oil by rapeseed oil; and

(f) action taken or proposed to be taken to check such malpractices?

THE  MINISTER OF  STATE IN

THE  MINISTRY  OF  COMMERCE
AND CIVIL  SUPPLIES AND  CO
OPERATION (SHRI K. K. GOtAL):
(a) and (b). Hie price of vtnaspati of 16.S kg. tin (inclusive of eaietise duty but exclusive of local :taa|tes) was

